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ITALIANO

Avvertenze generali

• Came S.p.A. dichiara che il prodotto descritto in questo 
manuale è conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE e al documento 
Radio Equipment Regulations 2017. • I testi completi della 
dichiarazione di conformità UE (CE) e UK (UKCA) sono disponibili 
su www.came.com. • La durata delle batterie dipende 
dal tempo di stoccaggio e dalla frequenza di utilizzo. • 
Sostituire le batterie rispettando tipologia e polarità. Rischio 
di esplosione se la batteria è sostituita con un tipo errato. 
• Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini. •Non ingerire la 
batteria, pericolo di ustione chimica. • Questo prodotto 
contiene una batteria con elemento a moneta/bottone. Se la 
batteria viene ingerita, può provocare gravi ustioni interne in 
sole 2 ore e portare alla morte. Se il comparto batterie non si 
chiude saldamente, sospendere l’uso del prodotto. In caso 
di sospetta ingestione delle batterie o di loro inserimento 
in altri orifi zi corporei, rivolgersi immediatamente a un 
medico. Smaltire correttamente le batterie esauste. • Non 
esporre le batterie al fuoco, alle alte temperature oppure 
a sollecitazioni meccaniche (tagli, schiacciamenti) che 
possano risultare in un’esplosione, in una perdita di liquido 
infi ammabile o gas.

 Smaltimento del prodotto
Al termine della vita di questo prodotto le operazioni di 
smantellamento devono essere eseguite da personale qualifi cato. 
Questo prodotto è costituito da vari tipi di materiali: alcuni 
possono essere riciclati, altri devono essere smaltiti. Informatevi 
sui sistemi di riciclaggio o smaltimento previsti dai regolamenti 
vigenti sul vostro territorio, per questa categoria di prodotto.
Alcune parti del prodotto possono contenere sostanze inquinanti 
o pericolose che, se disperse nell’ambiente, potrebbero 
provocare eff etti dannosi sull’ambiente stesso e sulla 
salute umana. Eseguire quindi la “raccolta separata” per lo 
smaltimento, secondo i metodi previsti dai regolamenti vigenti sul 
vostro territorio, oppure riconsegnare il prodotto al venditore nel 
momento dell’acquisto di un nuovo prodotto equivalente.
I regolamenti vigenti a livello locale possono prevedere pesanti 
sanzioni in caso di smaltimento abusivo di questo prodotto.

Dismissione e smaltimento
Le schede elettroniche, come altri componenti (per esempio le 
batterie dei trasmettitori), possono contenere sostanze inquinanti. 
Vanno quindi rimosse e consegnate ai Centri di Raccolta 
Municipalizzati o a ditte autorizzate al recupero e allo smaltimento 
delle stesse. Prima di procedere è sempre opportuno verifi care 
le normative specifi che vigenti nel luogo di smaltimento. NON 
DISPERDERE NELL’AMBIENTE.
I DATI E LE INFORMAZIONI INDICATE IN QUESTO MANUALE 
SONO DA RITENERSI SUSCETTIBILI DI MODIFICA IN QUALSIASI 
MOMENTO E SENZA OBBLIGO DI PREAVVISO.
LE MISURE, SE NON DIVERSAMENTE INDICATO, SONO IN 
MILLIMETRI.

Caratteristiche tecniche A

Legenda Simboli
 Parti da leggere con attenzione.

⚠ Parti riguardanti la sicurezza.
TX = Trasmettitore

1
Il numero di Click-clack corrisponde solo alla 
conferma dell’operazione.
I l  segnale acustico indica l’ impulso di 
programmazione ricevuto.

60”60”10” Tempo massimo per eseguire la procedura dal 
momento dell'alimentazione.

Simbolo di accensione dei LED.

Definizione
Trasmettitore 24 bit con 4.194.304 combinazioni a codice 
fi sso, modulabile fi no a 15 diversi canali, per il comando 
radio di automazioni per tende, tapparelle e sistemi oscu-
ranti compatibili con la serie KLT.

DescrizioneB
Ogni canale può comandare una automazione o gruppo di 
automazioni diff erente. Scegliere il canale 0 per il comando 
sequenziale di tutti i canali.
Durante la trasmissione viene visualizzato nel display il coman-
do impartito relativo al canale selezionato.
1. Salita
2. Stop

3. Discesa
4. Scelta del canale precedente e successivo
5. Programmazione P2: sul display verrà visualizzata 

l'indicazione P
6. Supporto a muro
7. Frequenza unica di lavoro
⚠ Tenere il TX fuori dalla porta dei bambini onde evitare 

azionamenti involontari dell’automazione.
⚠ Evitare il contatto con l’acqua.

Memorizzazioni
Memorizzazione del primo TXC
Opzione ❶: P2 P2 UP: il tasto UP comanda il motore in 
senso orario.
Opzione ❷: P2 P2 DOWN: il tasto UP comanda il motore 
in senso antiorario.
 Eseguire la procedura entro 1 minuto dal momento 

in cui la ricevente viene alimentata.

Attivazione di un TX D
P2 P2 del TX già memorizzato 1, P2 del nuovo TX2.
In ogni caso le sequenze di programmazione vanno 
eseguite dopo la scelta del canale e non possono essere 
eff ettuate nella modalità con tutti i canali selezionati.
 Per tutte le altre memorizzazioni/funzioni, vedere le 

istruzioni del motore o della centralina abbinata.

Autoapprendimento
Duplicazione tra Trasmettitori KLT E
- Scegliere con i tasti di selezione il canale nel quale duplicare;
- premere contemporaneamente i pulsanti UP e DOWN del 

nuovo TX1 fi no a quando il numero del canale comincia a 
lampeggiare più velocemente;

- entro 10” posizionare il trasmettitore attivo da duplicare 2
di fi anco al primo 1;

- premere per qualche istante un pulsante qualsiasi. A 
memorizzazione avvenuta il numero del canale lampeggerà 
per 4 volte.

I due trasmettitori avranno così funzioni identiche per tutti i 
pulsanti.

Duplicazione di trasmettitori 12 o 24 bit F
- Scegliere con i tasti di selezione il canale nel quale duplicare;
- premere contemporaneamente i pulsanti STOP e DOWN

del TX 1 fi no a quando il numero del canale comincia a 
lampeggiare più velocemente;

- premere il pulsante che si desidera attivare (il numero del 
canale rimane fi sso);
 Ogni tasto di Elvis è equivalente ad un tasto dei 

trasmettitori 12 o 24 bit.
- entro 10” posizionare il TX 12 o 24 bit da duplicare di fi anco 

al primo e premere per qualche istante il pulsante che si 
desidera duplicare. A memorizzazione avvenuta il numero 
del canale lampeggerà per 3 volte;

- ripetere la procedura per ogni pulsante che si desidera 
duplicare.

Ripristino codici di fabbrica G
- Togliere la batteria;
- tenere premuti contemporaneamente i tasti UP-STOP-

DOWN;
- reinserire la batteria;
- al termine del lampeggio di tutti i segmenti del display 

rilasciare i tasti.

limitazione del numero di canali H
Di default il trasmettitore ha 15 canali attivi. E' possibile scegliere 
il numero dei canali attivi con questa procedura:
- premere contemporaneamente + e - per entrare nella 

procedura. Sul display compare il simbolo C; rilasciare i tasti 
quando compare il numero 15.

- Scegliere il numero max di canali (con i tasti + e -).
- Confermare con STOP; sul display comparirà il simbolo o.
Utilizzare questa funzione per facilitare la ricerca del canale 
desiderato e preservare la batteria soprattutto se si usa il 
comando di gruppo.

Sostituzione batteria I
Il simbolo di batteria vuota avverte che la batteria è da 
sostituire.
⚠ Sostituire solo con batterie uguali o equivalenti. 

Pericolo di esplosione se non sostituita correttamente.
⚠ Tenere le batterie lontane dalla portata dei bambini. 

Se ingerite contattare immediatamente un medico.
⚠ Smaltire le batterie esauste in conformità alle norme 

vigenti.

ENGLISH

General precautions 

• Came S.p.A. declares that the product described in this 
manual complies with Directive 2014/53/EU and the Radio 
Equipment Regulations 2017. • The full EU (EC) declaration 
of conformity and UK Conformity Assessed (UKCA) marking 
information can be found at www.came.com. • The battery 
life depends on storage time and usage frequency. •  When 
replacing the batteries, use the same type and match up the 
poles correctly. The batteries may explode if they are replaced 
with the wrong type. •  Keep out of the reach of children. •
Do not swallow the battery – risk of chemical burns. • This 
product contains a button/coin battery. Swallowing a battery 
can cause serious internal burns in just 2 hours and can 
cause death. If the battery compartment does not close 
securely, stop using the product immediately. If you suspect 
someone has swallowed the batteries or that they have been 
inserted in another bodily orifi ce, contact a doctor immediately. 
Please dispose of fl at batteries correctly. • Do not expose the 
batteries to fi re, high temperatures or mechanical stresses 
(cuts, crushing) that may result in an explosion or leakages of 
fl ammable liquid or gas.

 Disposal of the product
At the end of the product lifecycle, it must be disposed of by 
qualifi ed personnel. This product is made up of various types of 
materials: some are recyclable and others must be disposed of. 
Please enquire as to the recycling or disposal regulations in force 
in your local area for this product category.
Some parts of the product may contain polluting or hazardous 
substances which, if not managed correctly, may damage 
the environment or human health. Always separate waste for 
disposal according to the regulations in force in your local area. 
Alternatively, take the product to the seller when purchasing a 
new, equivalent product.
 The regulations in force in your local area may impose heavy 
fi nes, should you dispose of this product illegally.

Decommissioning and disposal
Control boards, like other components such as transmitter 
batteries, may contain pollutants. These must be removed 
and taken to a local collection centre or an authorised waste 
disposal and recycling fi rm. It is always advisable to check the 
specifi c laws that apply in your area. DISPOSE OF THE PRODUCT 
RESPONSIBLY.
THE DATA AND INFORMATION IN THIS MANUAL MAY BE CHANGED 
AT ANY TIME AND WITHOUT NOTICE. The measurements, unless 
otherwise stated, are in millimeters.

Technical specifications A

Legend Of Symbols
 Parts to read carefully.

⚠ Parts about safety.
TX = Transmitter

1
The number of click-clacks corresponds only to 
operation confi rmation.
The acoustic signal means that the programming 
impulse is received.

60”60”10” Maximum time to perform the procedure from 
the powering on moment.

LED turning on symbol.

Definition
24 bit transmitter with 4,194, 304 fi xed code combinations, 
with 15 diff erent modular channels, for radio commanding 
operators for awnings, shutters and blinds - KLT series 
compatible.

Description B
Each channel can control an operator or a group of diff erent 
operators. Select channel 0 for sequentially controlling all of 
the channels.
During transmission the display shows the given command 
corresponding to the selected channel.
1. Up
2. Stop
3. Down
4. Selecting the previous or next channel.
5. Programming P2: the display will show P

6. Wall-mount support
7. Single operating frequency
⚠ Keep the TX away from children to avoid accidental use 

of the operator.
⚠ Avoid contact with water.

Memorizations
Memorizing the fi rst TX C
Option ❶: P2 P2 UP: the UP key controls the motor in a 
clockwise direction.
Option ❷: P2 P2 DOWN: the UP key controls the motor 
in a counter clockwise direction.

Perform the procedure within one minute from the 
moment the receiver powered on.

Activating a TX D
P2 P2 of the TX that is already memorized 1, P2 of the 
new TX2.
In each case the programming sequences should be done 
after selecting the channel and cannot be done in the all-
channels-selected-mode.

For all other memorizations/features, see the motor's 
instructions or those of the matched control unit.

Selflearning
Duplicating among KLT Transmitters E
- Use the selection keys to select the channel into which 

to duplicate;
- simultaneously press the buttons key and DOWN of the 

new TX1 until the channel number starts to fl ash faster;
- within 10" position the active transmitter to be duplicated 
2 next to the fi rst one 1;

- press for a few seconds any button. Once memorization 
has taken place the channel number will fl ash four times.

The two transmitters shall in this way have identical features 
for all the buttons.

Duplicating 12 or 24 bit transmitters F
- Use the selection keys to select the channel into which 

to duplicate;
- simultaneously press the buttons STOP and DOWN of the 

TX1 until the channel number starts to fl ash faster;
- press the button that you wish to activate (the channel 

number stays fi xed);
Each key on the Elvis is equivalent to a key on 12 or 
24 bit transmitters.

- within 10" position the TX to be duplicated next to the 
fi rst and press the key you want to duplicated for a few 
instants. Once memorization has taken place the channel 
number will fl ash three times;

- repeat the procedure for each button that you wish to 
duplicate.

Restoring factory settings G
- Remove the battery;
- simultaneously press the Up-Stop-Down buttons;
- re-fi t the battery;
- when the fl ashing is fi nished on all of the display's 

segments, release the keys.

limiting the number of channels H
By default, the transmitter has 15 active channels. You can 
choose the number of active channels with the following 
procedure:
- simultaneously press + and - to enter the procedure. The 

display shows this symbol C; release the keys when you 
see the number 15.

- Select the maximum number of channels (using the + 
and - keys).

- Confi rm with STOP; the display will show the symbol o.
Use this feature to facilitate the search for the channel you 
want and to preserve the battery especially when using a 
group command.

Replacing the battery I
The empty battery symbol tells you that the battery needs 
replacing.
⚠ Replace only with similar or equivalent batteries. 

Danger of explosion if not replace properly.
⚠ Keep batteries away from children. If swallowed seek 

immediate medical help.
⚠ Dispose of fl at batteries in compliance with provisions 

of law.

FRANÇAIS

Instructions générales

• Came S.p.A. déclare que le produit décrit dans ce manuel 
est conforme à la Directive 2014/53/UE et au document 
Radio Equipment Regulations 2017. • Le texte intégral de la 
déclaration de conformité UE (CE) et UK (UKCA) est disponible 
sur : www.came.com. • La durée des piles dépend du délai de 
stockage et de la fréquence d’utilisation. • Remplacer les piles 
en respectant la typologie et la polarité. Ne remplacer la pile 
usagée que par une pile compatible afi n d’éviter tout risque 
d’explosion. •  Le garder hors de la portée des enfants. •  Ne 
pas avaler la pile, risque de brûlures chimiques. • Ce produit 
contient une pile bouton. En cas d’ingestion de la pile, celle-ci 
peut provoquer des brûlures internes graves en l’espace de 
2 heures seulement et entraîner la mort. Si le compartiment 
à piles ne ferme pas hermétiquement, cesser d’utiliser le 
produit. Si l’on soupçonne que les piles ont été avalées ou 
insérées dans d’autres orifi ces corporels, il faut consulter 
immédiatement un médecin. • Éliminer correctement les piles 
usagées. Ne pas exposer les piles au feu, à des températures 
élevées ou à des contraintes mécaniques (coupures, 
écrasements) qui pourraient entraîner une explosion, une fuite 
de liquide infl ammable ou de gaz.

Élimination du produit
En fi n de vie de ce produit, les opérations de démantèlement 
doivent être eff ectuées par du personnel qualifi é. Ce produit est 
composé de diff érents types de matériaux  : certains peuvent 
être recyclés, d’autres doivent être éliminés.Renseignez-vous 
sur les systèmes de recyclage ou d’élimination prévus par la 
réglementation en vigueur dans votre région pour cette catégorie 
de produit.
 Certaines parties du produit peuvent contenir des polluants ou 
des substances dangereuses qui, s’ils sont jetés dans la nature, 
peuvent avoir des eff ets néfastes sur l’environnement et la santé 
humaine. Eff ectuer donc la « collecte sélective » pour l’élimination, 
selon les modalités prévues par la réglementation en vigueurdans 
votre région, ou retourner le produit au vendeur lors de l’achat d’un 
nouveau produit équivalent.
 Les réglementations locales peuvent prévoir de lourdes sanctions 
en cas d’élimination inappropriée de ce produit.

Mise au rebut et élimination
Les cartes électroniques, tout comme d’autres composants (ex. : 
les batteries des émetteurs), peuvent contenir des substances 
polluantes. Il faut donc les désinstaller et les remettre aux 
centres de collecte municipaux ou aux entreprises autorisées à 
les récupérer et à les éliminer. Avant d’eff ectuer ces opérations, 
il est toujours recommandé de vérifi er les normes spécifi ques en 
vigueur sur le lieu d’élimination. NE PAS JETER DANS LA NATURE.
LE CONTENU DE CE MANUEL EST SUSCEPTIBLE DE SUBIR DES 
MODIFICATIONS À TOUT MOMENT ET SANS AUCUN PRÉAVIS. 
LES DIMENSIONS SONT EXPRIMÉES EN MILLIMÈTRES, SAUF 
INDICATION CONTRAIRE.

Caractéristiques techniques A

Légende symboles
 Parties à lire attentivement.

⚠ Parties concernant la sécurité.
TX = Émetteur

1
Le nombre de clic-clac correspond uniquement à 
la confi rmation de l'opération.
Le signal sonore indique l' impulsion de 
programmation reçue.

60”60”10” Temps maximum pour l'exécution de la procédure 
à partir de l'alimentation.

Symbole d'allumage des LEDs.

Définition
Émetteur 24 bits avec 4 194 304 combinaisons à code fi xe, 
modulable jusqu'à 15 canaux diff érents, pour la commande 
radio d'automatismes pour stores, volets roulants et systèmes 
d'obscurcissement compatible avec la série KLT.

Description B
chaque canal peut commander un automatisme ou un groupe 
d'automatismes diff érent. Choisir le canal 0 pour la commande 
séquentielle de tous les canaux.
Durant la transmission, l'afficheur visualise la commande 
envoyée relative au canal sélectionné.
1. Montée
2. Stop
3. Descente

4. Sélection du canal précédent et suivant
5. Programmation P2 : l'affi  cheur visualise l'indication P
6. Support mural
7. Fréquence unique de fonctionnement
⚠ Conserver le TX hors de la portée des enfants afi n d'éviter 

l'actionnement involontaire de l'automatisme.
⚠ Éviter tout contact avec l'eau.

Mémorisations
Mémorisation du premier TX C
Option ❶ : P2 P2 UP : la touche UP commande le moteur en 
sens horaire.
Option ❷ : P2 P2 DOWN : la touche UP commande le moteur en 
sens anti-horaire.
 Eff ectuer la procédure dans la minute qui suit la mise sous 

tension du récepteur.

Activation d'un TX D
P2 P2 du TX déjà mémorisé 1, P2 du nouveau TX2.
Les séquences de programmation doivent quoiqu'il en soit être 
exécutées après la sélection du canal et jamais avec tous les 
canaux en même temps.
 Pour toutes les autres mémorisations/fonctions, voir les 

instructions du moteur ou de l'unité de commande associée.

Autoapprentissage
Duplication entre émetteurs KLT E
- Choisir à l'aide des touches de sélection, le canal dans lequel 

dupliquer ;
- Appuyer en même temps sur les boutons UP et DOWN du nouveau 

TX1 jusqu'à ce que le numéro du canal commence à clignoter 
plus rapidement ;

- dans les 10'' qui suivent, positionner l'émetteur activé à dupliquer 
2 à côté du premier 1 ;

- Appuyer pendant quelques instants sur un bouton quelconque. Au 
terme de la mémorisation, le numéro du canal clignotera 4 fois.

Les deux émetteurs auront ainsi des fonctions identiques pour 
tous les boutons.

Duplication d'émetteurs 12 ou 24 bits F
- Choisir à l'aide des touches de sélection, le canal dans lequel 

dupliquer ;
- Appuyer en même temps sur les boutons STOP et DOWN du TX
1 jusqu'à ce que le numéro du canal commence à clignoter plus 
rapidement ;

- Appuyer sur le bouton à activer (le numéro du canal est allumé 
en permanence) ;
 Chaque touche de l'Elvis équivaut à une touche des émetteurs 

12 ou 24 bits.
- Dans les 10” qui suivent, positionner le TX 12 ou 24 bits à 

dupliquer à côté du premier et appuyer pendant quelques instants 
sur le bouton à dupliquer. Au terme de la mémorisation, le numéro 
du canal clignotera 3 fois ;

- Répéter la procédure pour chaque bouton à dupliquer.

Réinitialisation des codes par défaut G
- Enlever la pile ;
- appuyer sur les touches Up-Stop-Down en même temps et les 

maintenir enfoncées ;
- remettre la pile ;
- attendre le clignotement de tous les segments de l'affi  cheur pour 

relâcher les touches.

Limitation du nombre de canaux H
l'émetteur a par défaut 15 canaux activés. Il est possible de choisir 
le nombre de canaux activés selon la procédure suivante :
- appuyer en même temps sur + et - pour entrer dans la procédure. 

L'écran affi  che le symbole C ; relâcher les touches à l'apparition 
du nombre 15.

- Choisir le nombre max. de canaux (au moyen des touches + et 
-).

- Confi rmer par STOP ; l'écran affi  chera le symbole o.
Se servir de cette fonction pour faciliter la recherche du canal 
souhaité et préserver la batterie, surtout en cas d'utilisation de la 
commande de groupe.

Remplacement de la batterie I
le symbole de batterie déchargée signale qu'il faut remplacer la 
batterie.
⚠ La remplacer uniquement par une pile identique ou 

équivalente. Un remplacement incorrect présente un risque 
d'explosion.

⚠ Conserver les piles hors de portée des enfants. En cas 
d'ingestion, consulter immédiatement un médecin.

⚠ Éliminer les piles usagées conformément aux normes en 
vigueur.
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DEUTSCH

Allgemeine sicherheitshinweise

• Came S.p.A. bestätigt, dass das in dieser Anleitung 
beschriebene Produkt der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU und 
den Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 entspricht. • Sie 
fi nden den vollständigen Text der EU- (EG) und UK- (UKCA) 
Konformitätserklärung unter www.came.com. • Die 
Lebensdauer der Batterien hängt von der Lagerzeit und der 
Nutzungshäufi gkeit ab. •  Beachten Sie beim Ersetzen der 
Batterien den Typ und die Polarität. Es besteht Explosionsgefahr, 
wenn die Batterie nicht mit einer geeigneten ersetzt wird. 
• Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren. • 
Verschlucken Sie die Batterie nicht, es besteht die Gefahr 
von chemischen Verätzungen. • Dieses Produkt enthält eine 
Knopfzellenbatterie. Das Verschlucken einer Batterie kann 
innerhalb von nur 2 Stunden zu schweren inneren Verätzungen 
führen und tödlich sein. Wenn sich das Batteriefach nicht 
fest schließt, das Produkt nicht mehr verwenden. Wenn der 
Verdacht besteht, dass die Batterien verschluckt oder in 
andere Körperöff nungen eingeführt wurden, sofort einen 
Arzt hinzuziehen. • Verbrauchte Batterien ordnungsgemäß 
entsorgen. Die Batterien nicht Feuer, hohen Temperaturen oder 
mechanischer Belastung (Schneiden, Quetschen), die eine 
Explosion oder den Austritt von brennbaren Flüssigkeiten oder 
Gasen verursachen könnten, aussetzen.

 Entsorgung des produkts
Das Produkt muss am Ende seiner Lebensdauer von Fachpersonal 
zerlegt werden. Dieses Produkt besteht aus verschiedenen 
Werkstoff en: einige können recycelt werden, während andere 
zu entsorgen sind. Informieren Sie sich welche Recycling- 
oder Entsorgungsweisen nach dem in Ihrem Gebiet geltenden 
Vorschriften vorgeschriebenen sind.
 Einige Bestandteile des Produkts können Schadstoff e oder 
gefährliche Stoff e enthalten, die schädliche Auswirkungen auf die 
Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit haben können, wenn 
sie in die Umwelt gelangen. Sammeln und entsorgen Sie diese 
Bestandteile getrennt und beachten Sie dabei die in Ihrem Gebiet 
geltenden Vorschriften oder geben Sie das Produkt beim Kauf 
eines neuen gleichwertigen Produkts an den Händler zurück.
 Örtliche Vorschriften können im Fall einer nicht vorschriftgemäßen 
Entsorgung dieses Produkts hohe Geldbußen vorsehen.

Abbau und Entsorgung
Steuerungen und andere Bestandteile (z.B. Handsenderbatterien) 
können Schadstoff e enthalten. Sie müssen dementsprechend 
entfernt und in kommunalen Sammelstellen oder zugelassenen 
Entsorgungsfachbetrieben entsorgt werden. Vor der Entsorgung ist 
es empfehlenswert, sich über die am Entsorgungsort geltenden 
Vorschriften zu informieren. NICHT IN DIE UMWELT GELANGEN 
LASSEN.
DIE IN DIESER ANLEITUNG ENTHALTENEN ANGABEN 
UND INFORMATIONEN KÖNNEN JEDERZEIT UND OHNE 
VORANKÜNDIGUNG GEÄNDERT WERDEN. ALLE MASSANGABEN 
IN MM - SOFERN NICHT ANDERS ANGEGEBEN.

Technische daten A

Zeichenerklärung
Abschnitte, die sorgfältig durchgelesen werden müssen.

⚠ Sicherheitsrelevante Abschnitte.
TX = Sender 

1
Die Anzahl der Click-Clacks entspricht nur der 
Bestätigung des Vorgangs.
Der Piepton zeigt an, dass die Programmierung 
übertragen wurde.

60”60”10” Max. zur Verfügung stehende Zeit, in der der 
Vorgang nach Stromzufuhr abgeschlossen 
werden muss.

LED Einschaltzeichen.

Beschreibung
Modulierbarer 15-Kanal-Handsender, 24 Bit mit 4.194.304 
Festcodekombinationen für den Funkbetrieb von Antrieben für 
Markisen, Rollläden und Sonnenschutzsystemen, die mit der Serie 
KLT kompatibel sind.

Beschreibung B
Jeder Kanal kann einen verschiedenen Antrieb bzw. eine Gruppe 
von Antrieben steuern. Um alle Kanäle sequentiell zu steuern, den 
Kanal 0 wählen. 
Während der Befehlsübertragung wird auf dem Display der übert-
ragene Befehl mit Bezug auf den ausgewählten Kanal angezeigt.
1. Hoch

2. Stopp 
3. Runter 
4. Auswahl nächster und vorheriger Kanal 
5. Programmierung P2: auf dem Display erscheint die folgende 

Anzeige P
6. Wandhalterung
7. Nur eine Betriebsfrequenz
⚠ Den TX nicht in Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren, um 

den ungewollten Betrieb des Antriebs zu vermeiden.
⚠ Den Kontakt mit Wasser vermeiden.

Einspeicherungen
Einspeicherung des ersten TX C
Option ❶: P2 P2 UP: Taster UP, der Antrieb dreht im Uhrzeigersinn.
Option ❷: P2 P2 DOWN: Taster UP, der Antrieb dreht gegen den 
Uhrzeigersinn.
 Den Vorgang innerhalb einer Minute ab Stromversorgung der 

Empfangseinheit durchführen.

Aktivierung von einem TX D
P2 P2 des schon eingespeicherten TX1, P2 des neuen TX  2.
In jedem Fall erfolgt die Programmierung nach der Wahl des Kanals 
und darf nicht im Betriebsmodus, in dem alle Kanäle ausgewählt 
sind, durchgeführt werden.
 Für alle weiteren Einspeicherungen/Funktionen, siehe die 

Anleitung des Antriebs bzw. der zugeordneten Steuereinheit.

Selbstlernen 
Duplizierung von KLT-Geräten E
- Mit den Auswahltastern den Kanal, in dem der Code dupliziert 

werden soll, wählen;
- gleichzeitig die Taster UP und DOWN auf dem neuen TX  1

drücken, bis die LED schneller blinkt;
- innerhalb von 10” den zu duplizierenden aktiven TX 2 neben 

den ersten Handsender 1 halten;
- kurz einen beliebigen Taster drücken. Nach der Einspeicherung 

blinkt die Nummer des Kanals 4 Mal auf.
Die beiden Handsender haben somit dieselben Funktionen für 
alle Taster.
Duplizieren von Handsendern mit 12 bzw. 24 Bit F
- Mit den Auswahltastern den Kanal, in dem der Code dupliziert 

werden soll, wählen;
- gleichzeitig die Taster STOPP und DOWN auf dem TX1 drücken, 

bis die Nummer des Kanals schneller blinkt;
- den Taster, der aktiviert werden soll drücken (die Nummer des 

Kanals blinkt nicht);
 Jeder Taster von Elvis entspricht einem Taster der Handsender 

mit 12 bzw. 24 Bit.
- innerhalb von 10” den zu duplizierenden TX mit 12 bzw. 24 Bit  

neben den ersten halten und kurz den Taster drücken, der dupliziert 
werden soll. Nach der Einspeicherung blinkt die Nummer des 
Kanals 3 Mal auf;

- den Vorgang für jeden Taster, der dupliziert werden soll, 
wiederholen.

Rücksetzung auf werksseitig eingestellte Codes G
- Batterie entfernen;
- tenere premuti contemporaneamente i tasti UP-STOP-DOWN;
- Batterie wieder einlegen;
- nachdem alle Display-Segmente nicht mehr blinken, die Taster 

loslassen.

Begrenzung der Anzahl der Kanäle H
Werksseitig verfügt der Handsender über 15 aktive Kanäle. Die 
Anzahl der aktiven Kanäle kann, wie folgt, gewählt werden:
- gleichzeitig + und - drücken, um die Prozedur zu beginnen. Auf 

dem Display erscheint das Zeichen C; die Taster loslassen, wenn 
die Nummer 15 zu lesen ist.

- Die max. Anzahl an Kanälen wählen (mit den Tastern + und -).
- Mit STOPP bestätigen; auf dem Display erscheint jetzt das Symbol 

o.
Mit dieser Funktion wird die Suche nach dem gewünschten Kanal 
vereinfacht und die Batterie geschont, vor allem bei Gruppen-Schal-
tbefehlen.

Batterie ersetzen I
Das Zeichen, Batterie leer, weist darauf hin, dass die Batterie 
gewechselt werden muss.
⚠ Nur mit gleichen bzw. gleichwertigen Batterien ersetzen. Bei 

falschem Ersatz besteht Explosionsgefahr.
⚠ Die Batterien nicht in der Reichweite von Kindern halten. Bei 

Verschlucken sofort einen Arzt hinzuziehen.
⚠ Leere Batterien entsprechend den geltenden Bestimmungen 

entsorgen.

ESPAÑOL

Advertencias generales

• Came S.p.A. declara que el producto que se describe en este 
manual es conforme a la Directiva 2014/53/UE y al documento 
Radio Equipment Regulations 2017. • El texto completo de 
las declaraciones de conformidad UE (CE) y UK (UKCA) está 
disponible en www.came.com. • La duración de las pilas 
depende del tiempo de almacenamiento transcurrido y de la 
frecuencia de uso. •  Sustituir las pilas ajustándose al tipo y a 
la polaridad. Riesgo de estallido si se sustituye la pila por una 
de tipo incorrecto. •  Mantenerlo lejos del alcance de los niños.
• No ingerir la pila, peligro de quemadura química. • Este 
producto contiene una pila de botón. Si se ingiere la pila, 
puede provocar graves quemaduras internas en tan solo 2 
horas y causar la muerte. Si el compartimento de las pilas 
no se cierra fi rmemente, suspender el uso del producto. Si 
se sospecha la ingesta de las pilas o su introducción en otros 
orifi cios corporales, acudir inmediatamente a un médico. • 
Eliminar correctamente las pilas agotadas. No exponer las 
pilas al fuego, a altas temperaturas o a esfuerzos mecánicos 
(cortes, aplastamiento) que puedan provocar una explosión o 
una pérdida de líquido infl amable o gas.

 Eliminación del producto
Al fi nal de la vida útil de este producto, las operaciones de 
desmantelamiento deben ser realizadas por personal cualifi cado. 
Este producto se compone de varios tipos de materiales: 
algunos pueden reciclarse, otros deben eliminarse. Es necesario 
informarse sobre los sistemas de reciclaje o eliminación 
establecidos por los reglamentos locales vigentes para esta 
categoría de producto.
 Algunas partes del producto pueden contener sustancias 
contaminantes o peligrosas que, si se liberan al medio ambiente, 
podrían provocar efectos perjudiciales para el medio ambiente 
y para la salud humana. Por lo tanto, es necesario efectuar la 
separación de residuos para la eliminación, de acuerdo con los 
métodos establecidos por los reglamentos locales vigentes, o 
bien entregar el producto al vendedor al comprar un producto 
equivalente nuevo.
Los reglamentos locales vigentes pueden imponer graves 
sanciones en caso de eliminación irregular de este producto.

Puesta fuera de servicio y eliminación
Las tarjetas electrónicas, al igual que otros componentes 
(por ejemplo, las baterías de los emisores), pueden contener 
sustancias contaminantes. Por consiguiente, se deben quitar 
de los equipos y entregar a centros municipales de recogida 
o a empresas autorizadas para su recuperación y eliminación. 
Antes de actuar siempre es conveniente consultar las normas 
específi cas vigentes en el lugar donde se efectuará la eliminación. 
NO LIBERAR AL MEDIO AMBIENTE.
LOS DATOS Y LA INFORMACIÓN PRESENTADOS EN ESTE 
MANUAL SON SUSCEPTIBLES DE MODIFICACIÓN EN CUALQUIER 
MOMENTO Y SIN OBLIGACIÓN DE PREVIO AVISO. LAS MEDIDAS, 
SALVO INDICACIÓN CONTRARIA, SON EN MILÍMETROS.

Características técnicas A

Leyenda símbolos
 Partes que se deben leer con atención.

⚠ Partes pertinentes a la seguridad.
TX = Emisor

1
El número de Click-Clack corresponde solo a la 
confi rmación de la operación.
La señal sonora indica el impulso de 
programación recibido.

60”60”10” Tiempo máximo para realizar el proceso desde el 
momento en que se da la alimentación.

Símbolo de encendido de los LED.

Definición
Emisor de 24 bit con 4.194.304 de combinaciones con código 
fi jo, modulable hasta con 15 canales diferentes, para el control 
por vía radio de automatizaciones para cortinas, persianas y 
sistemas enrollables compatibles con la serie KLT.

Descripción B
Cada canal puede mandar una automatización o un grupo 
diferente de automatizaciones. Seleccionar el canal 0 para 
tener el control secuencial de todos los canales.
Durante la transmisión en el display se muestra el comando 
dado relativo al canal seleccionado.
1. Subida
2. Stop

3. Bajada
4. Selección del canal anterior y siguiente
5. Programación P2: en el display aparecerá la indicación P
6. Soporte de pared
7. Frecuencia única de funcionamiento
⚠ Mantener el TX fuera del alcance el de los niños en vistas 

de evitar que se pueda accionar involuntariamente la 
automatización.

⚠ Evitar el contacto con el agua.

Memorizaciones
Memorización del primer TX C
Opción ❶: P2 P2 UP: el pulsador UP manda el motor con 
giro horario.
Opción ❷: P2 P2 DOWN: el pulsador UP manda el motor 
con giro antihorario.
 Efectuar el proceso antes de que transcurra 1 minuto 

desde el momento en que se alimenta la receptora.

Activación de un TX D
P2 P2 del TX ya memorizado 1, P2 del nuevo TX2.
De todas maneras las secuencias de programación se deben 
realizar después de haber seleccionado el canal y no se pueden 
efectuar en la modalidad con todos los canales seleccionados.
 Para todas las demás memorizaciones/funciones, véanse 

las instrucciones del motor o de la central asociada.

Autoaprendizaje
Duplicación entre Emisores KLT E
- Mediante los pulsadores de selección determinar el canal 

en el cual hacer la copia;
- apretar simultáneamente los pulsadores UP y DOWN

del nuevo TX 1 hasta que empiece a parpadear más 
rápidamente el número del canal;

- dentro de 10” poner el emisor activo que desea duplicar 2
al lado del primero 1;

- apretar por unos instantes un pulsador cualquiera. Terminada 
la memorización, parpadeará 4 veces el número del canal.

De esta forma todos los pulsadores de los dos emisores tendrán 
las mismas funciones.

Duplicación de emisores de 12 o 24 bit F
- Mediante los pulsadores de selección determinar el canal 

en el cual hacer la copia;
- apretar simultáneamente los pulsadores STOP y DOWN del 

TX1 hasta que empiece a parpadear más rápidamente el 
número del canal;

- apretar el pulsador que se desea activar (el número del canal 
permanece fi jo);

 Cada pulsador de Elvis equivale a un pulsador de los 
emisores de 12 o 24 bit.

- dentro de 10” poner el TX de 12 o 24 bit que se desea 
duplicar al lado del primero y apretar por unos instantes el 
pulsador que se desea duplicar. Terminada la memorización, 
parpadeará 3 veces el número del canal;

- repetir el proceso con cada pulsador que se desea duplicar.

Restablecimiento de los códigos de fábrica G
- Quitar la batería;
- mantener presionados simultáneamente los pulsadores Up-

Stop-Down;
- poner de nuevo la batería;
- cuando terminan de parpadear todos los segmentos del 

display, soltar los pulsadores.

Limitación del número de canales H
Por defecto el emisor tiene 15 canales activos. Con el siguiente 
proceso se puede determinar el número de canales activos:
- apretar simultáneamente + y - para entrar en el proceso. En 

el display aparece el símbolo C; soltar los pulsadores cuando 
aparece el número 15.

- Seleccionar el número máx. de canales (mediante los 
pulsadores + y -).

- Confi rmar con STOP; en el display aparecerá el símbolo o.
Utilizar esta función para facilitar la búsqueda del canal que 
se desea y ahorrar batería, sobre todo si se utiliza el mando 
agrupado.

Sustitución de la batería I
El símbolo de la batería vacía avisa que es necesario sustituir 
la batería.
⚠ Sustituirla solo con baterías iguales o equivalentes. 

Peligro de estallido si no se sustituye correctamente.
⚠ Guardar las baterías fuera del alcance de los niños. En 

caso de ingestión acudir de inmediato a un médico.
⚠ Eliminar las baterías gastadas con arreglo a las 

normas vigentes.

NEDERLANDS

Algemene waarschuwingen 

• Came S.p.A. verklaart dat het in deze gebruiksaanwijzing 
beschreven product conform is met richtlijn 2014/53/EU 
en het document Radio Equipment Regulations 2017. • De 
volledige tekst van de conformiteitsverklaringen EU (EG) en UK 
(UKCA) is beschikbaar op www.came.com. • De batterijduur 
hangt af van de opslagduur en de gebruiksfrequentie. • 
Vervang de batterijen met batterijen van hetzelfde type en in 
overeenstemming met de polen. Explosiegevaar als de batterij 
wordt vervangen door een andere van een verkeerd type. • 
Houd het buiten het bereik van kinderen. •  Slik de batterij niet 
in, gevaar voor chemische brandwonden. • Dit product bevat 
een knoopcelbatterij. Als de batterij wordt ingeslikt, kan deze 
binnen 2 uur ernstige interne brandwonden veroorzaken en tot 
de dood leiden. Als het batterijvakje niet goed sluit, gebruik 
het product dan niet meer. Als u vermoedt dat batterijen zijn 
ingeslikt of in andere lichaamsopeningen zijn gestoken, dient 
u onmiddellijk medische hulp in te roepen.  • Dank gebruikte 
batterijen op correcte wijze af. Stel de batterijen niet bloot aan 
vuur, hoge temperaturen of mechanische belasting (snijden, 
pletten) die een explosie of lekkage van ontvlambare vloeistof 
of gas kunnen veroorzaken.

Het product afdanken

Aan het einde van de levensduur van dit product dienen de 
afdankingsprocedures uitgevoerd te worden door gekwalifi ceerd 
personeel. Dit product bestaat uit verschillende soorten 
materialen: sommige kunnen gerecycled worden, andere 
moeten afgedankt worden. Informeer u inzake de recycling- 
of afdankingssystemen die voorzien worden voor deze 
productcategorie door de geldende voorschriften in uw land.
 Sommige delen van het product kunnen vervuilende of 
gevaarlijke stoff en bevatten die, indien verspreid in het milieu, 
schadelijke eff ecten kunnen hebben voor het milieu en voor 
de menselijke gezondheid. Voer vervolgens de “gescheiden 
inzameling” uit voor het afdanken, volgens de methoden die zijn 
voorzien door de geldende voorschriften in uw regio, of breng 
het product terug naar de verkoper bij aankoop van een nieuw 
gelijkwaardig product.
 De lokale regelgeving kan zware straff en voorzien in het geval 
van illegale afdanking van dit product.

Ontmanteling en afvalverwerking
De printplaten kunnen, net als andere onderdelen (bijvoorbeeld 
de batterijen van de zenders), vervuilende stoff en bevatten. 
Daarom moeten ze verwijderd worden en afgeleverd worden bij 
de gemeentelijke inzamelcentra of bij bedrijven die bevoegd zijn 
voor het inzamelen en afdanken ervan. Voordat u het product 
ontmantelt, dient u altijd de voorschriften terzake te controleren 
die gelden op de plaats waar u het afval verwerkt. VERVUIL HET 
MILIEU NIET MET AFVAL.
DE IN DEZE GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING VERMELDE GEGEVENS 
EN INFORMATIE KUNNEN OP ELK OGENBLIK EN ZONDER 
VERPLICHTING TOT WAARSCHUWING VOORAF WORDEN 
GEWIJZIGD. DE MATEN ZIJN, TENZIJ ANDERS VERMELD, IN 
MILLIMETERS.

Technische kenmerken A

Legenda van de symbolen
 Delen die aandachtig gelezen moeten worden.

⚠ Delen die de veiligheid betreff en.
TX =  Zender

1
Het aantal klikklakbewegingen bevestigt de 
opgeslagen actie alleen.
Het akoestisch signaal geeft aan dat de 
programmeringsimpuls is ontvangen.

60”60”10” Maximale tijd om de procedure uit te voeren 
nadat de stroom is ingeschakeld.

Symbool voor het branden van de leds.

Beschrijving
24 bits-zender met 4.194.304 combinaties met vaste code, 
moduleerbaar voor maximaal 15 verschillende kanalen, voor de 
rf-bediening van automatiseringen voor weringen, rolluiken en 
verduisteringssystemen die compatibel zijn met de serie KLT.

Beschrijving B
Elk kanaal kan een automatisering of groep van verschillende 
automatiseringen besturen. Kies kanaal 0 voor de sequentiële 
bediening van alle kanalen.

Tijdens de transmissie verschijnt op het display de verstuurde 
instructie behorend bij het geselecteerde kanaal.
1. Omhoog
2. Stop
3. Omlaag
4. Selectie vorig en volgend kanaal
5. Programmering P2: op het display verschijnt de melding P
6. Muurhouder
7. Unieke werkfrequentie
⚠ Houd de zender buiten bereik van kinderen om te 

voorkomen dat de automatisering per ongeluk in werking 
wordt gezet.

⚠ Vermijd contact met water.

Programmeren

De eerste TX programmeren C
Optie ❶: P2 P2 UP: de toets UP laat de motor met de klok 
mee draaien.
Optie ❷: P2 P2 DOWN: de toets UP laat de motor tegen de 
klok in draaien.
 Voer de procedure uit binnen 1 minuut nadat de stroom 

naar de ontvanger is ingeschakeld.

Een TX activeren D
P2 P2 van de reeds opgeslagen TX 1, P2 van de nieuwe TX2.
In elk geval moet er geprogrammeerd worden nadat het kanaal 
is geselecteerd en kan er niet geprogrammeerd worden in de 
modus waarin alle kanalen geselecteerd zijn.
 Raadpleeg voor alle andere programmeringen/functies 

de instructies van de motor of de bijbehorende 
besturingseenheid.

Zelflering
Duplicatie tussen KLT-zenders E
- Kies met de selectietoetsen het kanaal waarop u wilt dupliceren;
- druk tegelijkertijd op de toetsen UP en DOWN van de nieuwe 

TX1 tot het nummer van het kanaal sneller gaat knipperen;
- plaats binnen 10” de actieve, te dupliceren zender 2 naast 

de eerste 1;
- druk enkele ogenblikken op een willekeurige toets. Als het 

opslaan is gelukt, knippert het nummer van het kanaal 4 keer.
De twee zenders hebben nu identieke functies voor alle toetsen.

12 of 24 bits-zenders dupliceren F
- Kies met de selectietoetsen het kanaal waarop u wilt dupliceren;
- druk tegelijkertijd op de toetsen STOP en DOWN van de TX1

tot het nummer van het kanaal sneller gaat knipperen;
- druk op de toets die u wilt activeren (het nummer van het kanaal 

blijft continu branden);
 Elke toets van Elvis komt overeen met een toets van de 12 

of 24 bits-zenders.
- plaats binnen 10” de te dupliceren 12 of 24 bits-TX naast 

de eerste en druk enkele ogenblikken op de toets die u wilt 
dupliceren. Als het opslaan is gelukt, knippert het nummer van 
het kanaal 3 keer.

- herhaal de procedure voor elke toets die u wilt dupliceren.

De fabrieksinstellingen herstellen G
- Verwijder de batterij;
- houd tegelijkertijd de toetsen Up-Stop-Down ingedrukt;
- plaats de batterij terug;
- als alle segmenten op het display stoppen met knipperen, laat 

u de toetsen los.

Beperking van het aantal kanalen H
De zender heeft standaard 15 actieve kanalen. Het is mogelijk om 
het aantal actieve kanalen te kiezen. Ga hiervoor als volgt te werk:
- druk tegelijkertijd op + en - om toegang te krijgen tot de 

procedure. Op het display verschijnt het symbool C; laat de 
toetsen los zodra het nummer 15 verschijnt.

- Kies het max. aantal kanalen (met de toetsen + en -).
- Bevestig met STOP; op het display verschijnt het symbool o.
Gebruik deze functie om het gewenste kanaal makkelijker te 
vinden en de batterij langer te behouden, vooral als de groepsbe-
sturing wordt gebruikt.

De batterij vervangen I
Het symbool van de lege batterij waarschuwt dat de batterij moet 
worden vervangen.
⚠ Vervang alleen door dezelfde of gelijksoortige batterijen. 

Gevaar voor explosie indien verkeerd vervangen.
⚠ Houd de batterijen buiten bereik van kinderen. Raadpleeg 

onmiddellijk een arts als een batterij is ingeslikt.
⚠ Verwerk lege bat ter i jen vo lgens de geldende  

afvalvoorschriften.
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РУССКИЙ

Общие правила безопасности

• Компания-производитель Came S.p.A. заявляет, что описанное в 
этом руководстве изделие соответствует требованиям директивы 
2014/53/EU и британского технического регламента Radio 
Equipment Regulations 2017. • С полным текстом деклараций 
о соответствии регламентам Ес (CE) и Великобритании 
(UKCA) можно ознакомиться на сайте www.came.com. • Срок 
службы батареек зависит от сроков хранения и интенсивности 
эксплуатации. •  Поменяйте батарейки на новые с учетом их 
типа и полярности. Опасность взрыва при замене батарейки на 
элемент питания неправильного типа. •  Держите устройство вне 
досягаемости детей. • Запрещается проглатывать батарейки. 
Опасность химического ожога. • Это изделие содержит 
батарейку-таблетку. Проглатывание батарейки может вызвать 
тяжелые внутренние ожоги всего за два часа и привести к 
смерти. Если отсек с батарейками не закрывается полностью, 
необходимо прекратить использование устройства. • В случае 
подозрения на проглатывание батареек или на их проникновение 
в тело другим способом, следует немедленно обратиться к врачу. 
Обеспечьте правильную утилизацию использованных батареек. 
Не подвергайте батарейки воздействию огня, высоких температур 
или механическому воздействию (разрезание, сдавливание), 
которые могут привести к взрыву, утечке воспламеняемой 
жидкости или газа.

 Утилизация изделия
 По завершении срока службы изделия необходимо передать его 
квалифицированному персоналу для утилизации. Это изделие 
состоит из разных материалов: некоторые из них могут быть 
переработаны, а другие должны быть утилизированы. Ознакомьтесь 
с системами переработки или утилизации, предусмотренными 
действующим законодательством по месту проживания для этой 
категории продукции. Некоторые части изделия могут содержать 
загрязняющие или опасные вещества, которые при попадании 
в окружающую среду могут нанести ущерб природе и здоровью 
человека. 
Поэтому для утилизации необходимо произвести 
дифференцированный сбор отходов в соответствии с методами, 
предусмотренными действующим законодательством на вашей 
территории, или вернуть старое изделие продавцу при покупке 
равнозначного нового изделия в будущем.
Местным действующим законодательством могут быть 
предусмотрены серьезные штрафные санкции в случае незаконной 
утилизации этого изделия.

Утилизация
Они должны быть вытащены и переданы в специальные центры, 
имеющие лицензию на их сбор и переработку. Они должны 
быть вытащены и переданы в специальные центры, имеющие 
лицензию на их сбор и переработку. Утилизацию необходимо 
проводить в соответствии с действующим законодательством 
места, где производилась эксплуатация изделия. НЕ ЗАГРЯЗНЯЙТЕ 
ОКРУЖАЮЩУЮ СРЕДУ.
СОДЕРЖАНИЕ ЭТОГО РУКОВОДСТВА МОЖЕТ БЫТЬ ИЗМЕНЕНО 
В ЛЮБОЕ ВРЕМЯ БЕЗ ПРЕДВАРИТЕЛЬНОГО УВЕДОМЛЕНИЯ. ВСЕ 
РАЗМЕРЫ ПРИВЕДЕНЫ В МИЛЛИМЕТРАХ, ЕСЛИ НЕ УКАЗАНО ИНОЕ.

Технические характеристики A

Условные обозначения
 Прочитайте внимательно.

⚠ Разделы, касающиеся безопасности.
TX = Передатчик

1
Количество коротких движений "вверх-
вниз" соответствует только подтверждению 
операции.
Звуковой сигнал подтверждает получение 
команды программирования.

60”60”10” Макс. время выполнения процедуры с 
момента подачи электропитания.

С и м в ол  в к л ю ч е н и я  с в етод и од н ы х 
индикаторов.

Назначение
Регулируемый 15-канальный передатчик 24 бита, предназначенный 
для радиоуправления автоматическими приводами маркиз, рольста-
вен и солнцезащитных систем, совместимый с серией KLT. 4 194 304 
комбинации с постоянным кодом.

Описание B
каждый канал может управлять одним приводом или отдельной 
группой приводов. Для последовательного управления всеми кана-
лами выберите канал 0.
Во время передачи радиосигнала на дисплее отображается команда, 
отданная по выбранному каналу.
1. "Вверх"
2. Стоп
3. "Вниз"
4. Кнопки выбора предыдущего или следующего канала

5. Кнопка программирования P2: при ее нажатии на дисплее 
отображается литера P

6. Настенный держатель
7. Уникальная рабочая частота
⚠ Храните устройство в недоступном для детей месте во 

избежание случайного запуска системы.
⚠ Избегайте попадания воды.

Программирование
Программирование первого передатчика C
Опция ❶: P2 P2 "ВВЕРХ": кнопка "ВВЕРХ" управляет вращением 
привода по часовой стрелке.
Опция ❷: P2 P2 "ВНИЗ": кнопка "ВНИЗ" управляет вращением 
привода против часовой стрелки.
 Выполните процедуру в течение 1 минуты с момента подачи 

напряжения на радиоприемник.

Активация передатчика D
P2 P2 на уже запрограммированном передатчике 1, P2 на новом 
передатчике2.
В любом случае программирование выполняется после выбора 
канала и не может быть осуществлено в многоканальном режиме.
 Чтобы узнать о других программируемых настройках/

функциях, смотрите техническую документацию на привод 
или соответствующий блок управления.

Автоматическое определение радиокода
копирование кода с одного передатчика KLT на другой E
- С помощью кнопок со стрелками выберите канал, в который 

необходимо скопировать код.
- Одновременно нажмите кнопки "ВВЕРХ" и "ВНИЗ" на новом 

передатчике1 и удерживайте их до тех пор, пока номер канала 
не начнет быстро мигать.

- В течение 10 секунд поднесите включенный передатчик 2, код 
которого необходимо скопировать, к передатчику 1.

- Нажмите на несколько секунд любую кнопку. При успешном 
программировании номер канала мигнет 4 раза.

После этого одними и теми же функциями можно будет управлять с 
помощью идентичных кнопок двух брелоков-передатчиков.

Копирование кода передатчиков 12 или 24 бит F
- С помощью соответствующих кнопок выберите канал, в который 

необходимо скопировать код.
- Одновременно нажмите кнопки "СТОП" и "ВНИЗ" на передатчике
1 и удерживайте их до тех пор, пока номер канала не начнет 
быстро мигать.

- Нажмите кнопку, которую вы желаете активировать (номер канала 
загорится ровным светом).
 Каждая клавиша Elvis соответствует одной кнопке брелока-

передатчика 12 или 24 бит.
- В течение 10 секунд поднесите передатчик 12 или 24 бит, 

код которого необходимо скопировать, к первому передатчику 
и нажмите на несколько секунд кнопку, код которой требуется 
скопировать. При успешном программировании номер канала 
мигнет три раза.

- Повторите процедуру для каждой кнопки, код которой необходимо 
скопировать.

Восстановление кодов по умолчанию G
- Вытащите батарейку.
- одновременно нажмите и удерживайте кнопки Up-Stop-Down 

(Вверх - Стоп - Вниз);
- Установите батарейку на место.
- Когда все изображения на дисплее перестанут мигать, отпустите 

нажатые кнопки.

Ограничения номеров каналов H
В соответствии с исходными настройками в передатчике активирова-
ны все 15 каналов. Чтобы изменить количество включенных каналов, 
необходимо выполнить следующую процедуру:
- Нажмите одновременно кнопки "+" и "-", чтобы войти в меню 

программирования процедуры. На дисплее отобразится символ 
"C". Отпустите кнопки после того, как на дисплее появится цифра 
15.

- Установите макс. количество каналов (с помощью кнопок "+" и 
"-").

- Подтвердите выбор кнопкой "СТОП": на дисплее отобразится 
символ "o".

Данную функцию целесообразно использовать для быстрого поиска 
необходимого канала и экономии заряда батареи, особенно в случае 
группового управления автоматикой.

Замена эелементов питания I
включение символа "батарея разряжена" указывает на то, что нужно 
заменить батарейку.
⚠ Замена батареек должна производиться только на такие же 

или равноценные. Опасность взрыва в случае неправильной 
замены.

⚠ Держите батарейки вне досягаемости детей. При 
проглатывании батареек немедленно обратитесь к врачу.

⚠ И с п о л ь з о в а н н ы е  э л е м е н т ы  п и т а н и я  д о л ж н ы 
быть утилизированы в соответствии с действующим 
законодательством.

POLSKI

Ostrzeżenia ogólne 

• Firma Came S.p.A. oświadcza, że produkt opisany w 
niniejszej instrukcji jest zgodny z dyrektywą 2014/53/UE oraz 
dokumentem Radio Equipment Regulations 2017. • Pełny 
tekst deklaracji zgodności UE (EC) i UK (UKCA) można znaleźć 
na stronie www.came.com. • Żywotność baterii zależy od 
okresu przechowywania oraz od częstotliwości jej użytkowania. 
•  Baterie należy wymieniać zgodnie z typem i polaryzacją. 
W przypadku wymiany baterii na baterię niewłaściwego typu 
istnieje niebezpieczeństwo wybuchu. •  Przechowywać go 
w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci. •  Nie połykać baterii, 
ryzyko poparzenia chemicznego. • Ten produkt zawiera baterię 
pastylkową/guzikową. Połknięcie baterii może spowodować 
poważne oparzenia wewnętrzne w ciągu zaledwie 2 godzin i 
doprowadzić do śmierci. Jeśli komora baterii nie zamyka się 
prawidłowo, zaprzestać używania produktu. • Jeśli istnieje 
podejrzenie, że baterie zostały połknięte lub włożone do 
innych otworów ciała, niezwłocznie zwrócić się o pomoc 
lekarską. Zużyte baterie należy prawidłowo utylizować. Nie 
narażać baterii na działanie ognia, wysokich temperatur lub 
obciążeń mechanicznych (cięcie, zgniatanie), które mogłyby 
spowodować wybuch, wyciek łatwopalnej cieczy lub gazu.

Utylizacja produktu
Po zakończeniu eksploatacji produktu czynności związane z 
demontażem muszą zostać przeprowadzone przez wykwalifi kowany 
personel. Niniejszy produkt jest wykonany z różnych rodzajów 
materiałów: niektóre z nich mogą zostać poddane recyklingowi, 
inne należy zutylizować. Prosimy o zapoznanie się z informacjami 
na temat systemów recyklingu lub utylizacji przewidzianych w 
przepisach obowiązujących na danym terytorium dla tej kategorii 
produktów.
 Niektóre części produktu mogą zawierać substancje 
zanieczyszczające lub niebezpieczne, które rozproszone w 
środowisku mogą mieć szkodliwy wpływ na samo środowisko i 
zdrowie ludzi. Należy zatem przeprowadzić „selektywną zbiórkę” 
w celu utylizacji, zgodnie z metodami przewidzianymi przez 
przepisy obowiązujące na danym terytorium, lub zwrócić produkt 
sprzedawcy przy zakupie nowego, równoważnego produktu.
 Lokalne przepisy mogą przewidywać wysokie kary w przypadku 
niewłaściwej utylizacji produktu.

Wycofanie z użytku i utylizacja
Płytki elektroniczne, podobnie jak inne elementy (na przykład 
baterie nadajników), mogą zawierać substancje zanieczyszczające. 
W związku z tym należy je wymontować i dostarczyć do Miejskich 
Punktów Zbiórki lub do fi rm upoważnionych do ich zbiórki i 
utylizacji. Przed przystąpieniem do tych czynności należy zawsze 
sprawdzić przepisy obowiązujące w tej materii w miejscu utylizacji. 
UNIKAĆ UWALNIANIA DO ŚRODOWISKA NATURALNEGO.
DANE I INFORMACJE ZNAJDUJĄCE SIĘ W NINIEJSZEJ INSTRUKCJI 
MOGĄ ULEC ZMIANIE W KAŻDEJ CHWILI BEZ WCZEŚNIEJSZEGO 
POWIADOMIENIA. WSZYSTKIE WYMIARY, JEŚLI NIE ZOSTAŁO 
PODANE INACZEJ, SĄ WYRAŻONE W MILIMETRACH.

Dane techniczne A

Znaczenie symboli
 Akapity, które należy uważnie przeczytać.

⚠ Akapity dotyczące bezpieczeństwa.
TX =  Pilot

1
Liczba dźwięków Click-clack oznacza jedynie 
potwierdzenie operacji.
Sygnał akustyczny wskazuje otrzymanie impulsu 
programowania.

60”60”10” Maksymalny czas na wykonanie procedury od 
chwili podania zasilania.

Symbol zapalenia się diod LED.

Definicja
Nadajnik 24 bit, z 4 194 304 kombinacjami o stałym kodzie, 
modułowy, pracujący na 15 różnych kanałach, przeznaczony do 
sterowania radiowego zasłonami, roletami i systemami zaciemnia-
jącymi kompatybilnymi z serią KLT.

Opis B
Każdy kanał może sterować jedną automatyką lub zespołem różnych 
automatyk. Wybrać kanał 0 do sterowania sekwencyjnego dla 
wszystkich kanałów.
W czasie transmisji na wyświetlaczu jest widoczne wydane polecenie 
odnoszące się do wybranego kanału.
1. Podnoszenie rolety/zasłony
2. Stop

3. Opuszczanie rolety/zasłony
4. Wybór poprzedniego lub następnego kanału
5. Programowanie P2: na wyświetlaczu pojawi się P
6. Wspornik ścienny
7. Jedna częstotliwość pracy
⚠ Trzymać TX poza zasięgiem dzieci, aby uniknąć przypadkowego 

włączenia automatyki.
⚠ Unikać zetknięcia się produktu z wodą.

Kodowanie
Zapamiętanie pierwszego TX C
Opcja ❷: P2 P2 UP: przycisk UP steruje ruchem silnika zgodnie z 
kierunkiem wskazówek zegara.
Opcja ❷: P2 P2 DOWN: przycisk UP steruje ruchem silnika w 
kierunku przeciwnym do ruchu wskazówek zegara.
 Wykonać procedurę przed upływem 1 minuty od chwili 

podłączenia zasilania do odbiornika.

Aktywacja TX D
P2 P2 TX już zapamiętanego 1, P2 nowego TX2.
W każdym przypadku kodowanie musi odbywać się po wybraniu 
kanału i nie może być dokonywane, gdy są wybrane wszystkie 
wybranych kanały.
 Dla zasięgnięcia wszelkich dalszych informacji dotyczących 

kodowania/funkcji, należy zapoznać się z instrukcjami silnika 
lub przydzielonej centrali sterującej.

Samouczenie
Klonowanie nadajników KLT  E
- Wybrać przyciskami kanał, na którym pragnie się duplikować;
- nacisnąć jednocześnie przyciski UP i DOWN nowego TX1, aż 

do chwili, gdy numer wskazujący kanał zacznie szybciej migać;
- przed upływem 10” umieścić aktywny nadajnik, który pragnie się 

sklonować 2 obok pierwszego 1;
- nacisnąć na moment jakikolwiek z przycisków. Zakończenie 

operacji jest potwierdzane 4-krotnym mignięciem numeru kanału.
W ten sposób na obu nadajnikach te same przyciski będą miały 
identyczne funkcje.

Klonowanie nadajników 12 lub 24 bit F
- Wybrać przyciskami kanał, na którym pragnie się duplikować;
- nacisnąć jednocześnie przyciski STOP i DOWN nadajnika TX1, 

aż do chwili, gdy numer kanału zacznie szybciej migać;
- nacisnąć na przycisk, który pragnie się aktywować (numer kanału 

jest wyświetlany ciągłym światłem);
 Każdy przycisk urządzenia Elvis odpowiada jednemu 

przyciskowi nadajników 12 lub 24 bit.
- przed upływem 10” umieścić TX 12 lub 24 bit, który ma być 

klonowany obok poprzedniego nadajnika i nacisnąć na moment 
przycisk, który pragnie się klonować. Zakończenie operacji jest 
potwierdzane 3-krotnym mignięciem numeru kanału;

- powtórzyć procedurę dla każdego przycisku, który zamierza się 
sklonować.

Przywrócenie kodów fabrycznych G
- Wyjąć baterię;
- przytrzymać wciśnięte jednocześnie przyciski Up-Stop-Down;
- włożyć ponownie baterię;
- gdy wszystkie segmenty na wyświetlaczu przestaną migać, zwolnić 

przyciski.

Ograniczenie liczby kanałów H
Ustawiony fabrycznie nadajnik posiada 15 aktywnych kanałów. 
Wykonując poniższe czynności można wybrać liczbę aktywnych 
kanałów:
- nacisnąć jednocześnie + i -, aby rozpocząć całą procedurę. Na 

wyświetlaczu pojawi się symbol C; zwolnić przycisk, gdy ukaże 
się numer 15.

- Wybrać maks. liczbę kanałów (przyciskami + i -).
- Potwierdzić przyciskiem STOP; na wyświetlaczu pojawi się symbol 

lub.
Należy korzystać z tej funkcji dla ułatwienia poszukiwania pożąda-
nego kanału i wydłużenia czasu pracy baterii, zwłaszcza, gdy używa 
się sterowania zespołem urządzeń.

Wymiana baterii I
Symbol rozładowanej baterii informuje użytkownika o konieczności 
wymiany.
⚠ Stosować wyłącznie baterie identyczne lub ekwiwalentne. 

Niebezpieczeństwo wybuchu w przypadku niewłaściwie 
wykonanej wymiany baterii.

⚠ Przechowywać baterie poza zasięgiem dzieci. W przypadku 
połknięcia zwrócić się niezwłocznie do lekarza.

⚠ Zużyte baterie należy utylizować zgodnie z obowiązującymi 
przepisami.

PORTUGUÊS

Advertências gerais 

•  A Came S.p.A., declara que o produto descrito neste manual 
cumpre a Diretiva 2014/53/UE e o documento Regulamento 
sobre Equipamentos de Radiocomunicação 2017. •
O texto completo das declarações de conformidade UE 
(CE) e UK (UKCA) está disponível em www.came.com. • A 
duração das pilhas depende do tempo de armazenagem e da 
frequência de utilização. •  Substitua as pilhas respeitando o 
tipo e os polos. Risco de explosão se a pilha for substituída 
por uma de tipo errado. •  Mantenha-o fora do alcance das 
crianças. •  Não ingerir a pilha, perigo de queimadura química.
•  Este produto contém uma pilha com elemento em moeda/
botão. Se a pilha for ingerida, pode provocar queimaduras 
internas graves em apenas 2 horas e causar a morte. Se o 
compartimento das pilhas não fechar bem, interrompa a 
utilização do produto. Em caso de suspeitar a ingestão ou 
a introdução das pilhas noutros orifícios do corpo, procure 
imediatamente assistência médica. •  Elimine as pilhas gastas 
corretamente. Não exponha as pilhas ao fogo, às temperaturas 
altas ou a esforços mecânicos (corte, esmagamento) que 
possam resultar numa explosão, fuga de líquido infl amável ou 
de gás.

Eliminação do produto
No fi m do ciclo de utilização deste produto, as operações 
de desmontagem devem ser sempre efetuadas por pessoal 
qualifi cado. Este produto é constituído por vários tipos de 
materiais: alguns podem ser reciclados, outros devem ser 
eliminados. Informe-se sobre os sistemas de reciclagem ou 
eliminação previstos pelos regulamentos em vigor na sua área 
para esta categoria de produto.
 Algumas partes do produto podem conter substâncias poluentes 
ou perigosas que, se libertadas no ambiente, podem ter efeitos 
nocivos sobre o ambiente e a saúde humana. Por conseguinte, 
realize a «recolha seletiva» para a eliminação, de acordo com 
os métodos previstos pelos regulamentos em vigor na sua área, 
ou devolva o produto ao vendedor ao comprar um novo produto 
equivalente.
 Os regulamentos em vigor a nível local podem impor sanções 
elevadas no caso de eliminação inadequada deste produto.

Desmantelamento e eliminação
As placas eletrónicas, como outros componentes (por exemplo 
as baterias dos transmissores), podem conter substâncias 
poluentes. Por isso, devem ser retiradas e entregues nos Pontos 
de Recolha Municipais ou a empresas autorizadas para a 
recuperação e a eliminação das mesmas. Antes de prosseguir, é 
sempre conveniente verifi car as normas específi cas vigentes no 
local de eliminação. NÃO DEIXE NO MEIO AMBIENTE.
OS DADOS E AS INFORMAÇÕES INDICADOS NESTE MANUAL 
DEVEM SER CONSIDERADOS SUSCETÍVEIS DE ALTERAÇÕES A 
QUALQUER MOMENTO E SEM OBRIGAÇÃO DE PRÉVIO AVISO. 
SE NÃO FOR DIVERSAMENTE INDICADO, AS MEDIDAS SÃO EM 
MILÍMETROS.

Características técnicas A

Legenda dos símbolos
 Partes que devem ser lidas com atenção.

⚠ Partes relativas à segurança.
TX =  Transmissor

1
O número de clique/claques corresponde 
somente à confi rmação da operação.
O sinal sonoro indica o impulso de programação 
recebido.

60”60”10” Tempo máximo para efectuar o procedimento a 
partir da alimentação.

Símbolo de acensão dos LEDs.

Definição
Transmissor 24 bits com 4.194.304 combinações com código 
fi xo, modulável até 15 canais diferentes, para comando por 
rádio de automações de toldos, persianas e sistemas de 
redução de incidência compatíveis com a série KLT.

Descrição B
Cada canal pode comandar uma automatização ou grupo de 
automatizações diferente. Escolha o canal 0 para o comando 
sequencial de todos os canais.
Durante a transmissão é visualizado no écran o comando 
efectuado relativo ao canal seleccionado.
1. Subida

2. Stop
3. Descida
4. Escolha do canal anterior e seguinte
5. Programação P2: no écran será visualizada a indicação P
6. Suporte de parede
7. Frequência única de trabalho
⚠ Mantenha o TX fora do alcance das crianças de forma 

a evitar um accionamento involuntário.
⚠ Evite o contacto com a água.

Memorização
Memorização do primeiro tx C
opção ❶: P2 + P2 + UP: a tecla UP comanda o motor no 
sentido horário.
Opção ❷: P2 P2 DOWN: a tecla UP comanda o motor no 
sentido anti-horário.
 Execute o procedimento dentro de 1 minuto do momento 

em que a receptora for alimentada.

Activação de um TXD
P2 P2 do TX já memorizado 1, P2 do novo TX2.
Em todo modo as sequências de programação devem ser 
executadas depois da escolha do canal e não podem ser 
efectuadas na modalidade com todos os canais seleccionados.
 Para as demais memorizações/funções, veja as 

instruções do motor ou da central electrónica.

Auto-memorização
Duplicação entre transmissores kltE
- Escolha com as teclas de selecção o canal em que duplicar;
- prema ao mesmo tempo os botões UP e DOWN do novo 

TX1 até que o número do canal comece a lampejar mais 
rapidamente;

- dentro de 10” coloque o transmissor activo a ser duplicado 
2 ao lado do primeiro 1;

- prema por alguns instantes, qualquer botão. Ao término da 
memorização, o número do canal lampejará 4 vezes.

Os dois transmissores terão então funções idênticas para 
todos os botões.

Duplicação de Transmissores 12 ou 24 bit F
- Escolha com as teclas de selecção o canal em que duplicar
- prema ao mesmo tempo os botões STOP e DOWN do TX
1 até que o número do canal comece a lampejar mais 
rapidamente;

- prema o botão que se queira activar (o número do canal 
permanece fi xo);

 Cada tecla de Elvis é equivalente a uma tecla dos 
transmissores 12 ou 24 bit.

- dentro de 10” coloque o TX 12 ou 24 bit a ser copiado ao 
lado do primeiro e prema por alguns instantes o botão que 
se queira duplicar. Ao término da memorização, o número 
do canal lampejará 3 vezes;

- repita o procedimento para cada botão que se queira duplicar.

Retomada dos códigos de fábrica G
- Retire a bateria;
- mantenha premidos simultaneamente os botões Up-Stop-

Down;
- recoloque a bateria;
- ao termino do lampejo de todos os segmentos do écran, 

solte as teclas.

Limitação do número de canais H
O transmissor possui 15 canais activos, como predefi nição. 
É possível escolher o número de canais activos com este 
procedimento;
- prema ao mesmo tempo + e - para entrar no procedimento. 

No écran aparece o símbolo C; solte as teclas quando 
aparecer o número 15.

- Escolha o número máximo de canais (com as teclas + e -).
- Confi rme com STOP; no écran aparecerá o símbolo o.
Use esta função para facilitar a busca do canal desejado e 
preserve a bateria, principalmente se for usado o comando 
de grupo.

Substituição da bateria I
O simbolo de bateria descarregada indica que a bateria deve 
ser substituída.
⚠ Substitua somente por baterias iguais ou similares. 

Perigo de explosão se não for substituída correctamente.
⚠ Mantenha as baterias fora do alcance das crianças. Em 

caso de ingestão, contacte imediatamente um médico.
⚠ Elimine as baterias gastas de acordo com as normas 

vigentes.


